
 

 

 

21 October 2024 

At the conclusion of the Community Services and Facilities 
Committee 

 

Transport, Heritage and Planning 
Committee 

 



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 

  

Agenda 
  
 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Entertainment Sound Management - Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012 Amendment and Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion 
Paper 

4.   Fire Safety Reports 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 12 August 2024 

1

Item 1.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

Public Exhibition - Entertainment Sound Management - Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012 Amendment and Special Entertainment Precincts 
Discussion Paper 

File No: X009155.021 

Summary 

The City of Sydney is home to a diverse nightlife, with a long history of mixed and vibrant 
neighbourhoods. To support the continued growth of the night-time economy while 
accommodating new housing in well-located areas, the City has developed a planning 
framework for the management of entertainment sound. This includes draft planning controls 
that set baseline sound requirements for venues and nearby residential development 
separate to, and independent of, a discussion paper regarding the introduction of Special 
Entertainment Precincts to further encourage the nighttime economy and live entertainment. 

In October 2017, Council endorsed 'An Open and Creative City: planning for culture and the 
night-time economy' discussion paper for public exhibition. The discussion paper was 
prepared in response to actions in the City’s OPEN Sydney Strategy and Action Plan, 
Creative City Policy and Action Plan and Live Music and Performance Action Plan.  

Community consultation and engagement with industry since this discussion paper has 
informed the development of the discussion paper proposals into these proposed changes to 
the City's planning controls. 

The Draft Development Control Plan – Entertainment Sound Management (draft DCP) 
shown at Attachment A sets council-wide sound criteria for both new entertainment venues 
and residential developments near existing venues and which are used in the assessment of 
development applications. The sound criteria for new venues embeds existing practice into 
the planning controls and matches that used by NSW Liquor and Gaming for compliance.  

Criteria for new residential development requires that development be built so new residents 
are protected from existing entertainment noise in the neighbourhood. 

The draft DCP controls: 

(a) establish acoustic requirements for new residential development near existing 
venues and late night precincts to better protect existing venues;  

(b) establish acoustic requirements for the design and construction of new and 
substantially changed venues to provide certainty for venue operation and 
protect neighbours, and 

(c) make it easier to trade later with longer trial hour increments and removing the 
initial one-year trial period. 

  

1

Item 3.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

The City will consult on Special Entertainment Precincts, which will: 

(a) unlock incentives from the NSW Government for liquor licence fee discounts and 
additional licencing hours; 

(b) allow the City to put in place bespoke sound criteria that suit the context of the 
area and encourage live music and entertainment; and 

(c) make it easier for licenced and unlicenced businesses to trade later without a 
development application. 

The proposed approach is to upgrade the City's long-standing late night trading areas to 
Special Entertainment Precincts with adjusted trading hours and new sound criteria - to 
encourage live music and entertainment. This approach applies the benefits of Special 
Entertainment Precincts to as many late night areas and businesses as possible while 
avoiding the safety and economic impacts of fewer small areas becoming saturated with 
nighttime activity. It builds on our well understood and successful approach for late night 
precincts.  

The discussion paper at Attachment B outlines the proposed approach to Special 
Entertainment Precincts and will enable the early industry and community consultation 
required by NSW guidelines released in August 2024. 

Implementation of Special Entertainment Precincts must follow the process set out by the 
NSW Guidelines and it also involves the preparation of a planning proposal to amend the 
local environmental plan. Additional sound studies may also be required. Following the NSW 
Government's process to establish an Entertainment Sound Precinct is estimated to take 18 
to 24 months. 

The draft DCP and approach for Special Entertainment Precincts together presents a 
comprehensive strategy for the sustainable growth of Sydney’s entertainment and nightlife 
sectors. By addressing both the construction of new developments and the operation of 
existing and new venues, these policies are intended to foster a vibrant cultural scene, 
encourage investment in entertainment areas, and protect residential amenity in mixed-use 
precincts. 

This report recommends Council approve the draft DCP – Entertainment Sound 
Management and Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper for public exhibition. 

  

2



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound 
Management as shown at Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition; 

(B) Council approve the Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report for public exhibition; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to 
draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management and the Special 
Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper prior to public exhibition to correct any 
drafting errors. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management 
and Maps 

Attachment B. Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper 

Attachment C. DCP Entertainment Sound Study (Acoustic Directions and PKA 
Acoustic Consulting) 

  

3



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City's late night trading planning controls were first adopted in 2007. The controls 
mapped late night trading areas and established trading hours for venues according to 
the type of precinct and type of venue. It encouraged greater diversity in Sydney's 
nightlife with later trading for small bars and good management through trial periods 
for extended trading hours. The controls were reviewed in 2019 to extend and create 
new late night trading area and incentivise live music and performance with additional 
trading hours. 

2. The OPEN Sydney Strategy was adopted in 2013 after extensive consultation with the 
community and industry and establishes the City's long term vision for its night-time 
economy. One of the actions of this strategy is to investigate changes to planning 
controls to support the night-time economy and support venues. 

3. In June 2020, Council endorsed the Open and Creative Planning Reforms to deliver on 
the planning actions of this strategy. The reforms included acoustic design criteria that 
would implement the "agent of change" principle, protecting both residents from sound 
impacts and venues from complaints by new development. The reforms were publicly 
exhibited, and submissions received in response to the sound criteria highlighted 
technical issues with the controls and the details of their application. 

4. In December 2023, the NSW Government introduced the Vibrancy Reforms, which 
when implemented in July 2024 significantly changed the regulatory environment for 
entertainment sound. Sound complaints are subject to higher requirements, especially 
for new residents, Liquor and Gaming NSW have taken over responsibility for handling 
sound complaints, and council-imposed sound conditions of consent no longer have a 
role in sound complaint management. 

5. The draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management at 
Attachment A (draft DCP) delivers on the actions and objectives of the OPEN Sydney 
Strategy and Open and Creative Planning Reforms, while responding to submissions 
raised to entertainment sound planning controls exhibited in late 2020, and the 
vibrancy reforms. 

6. The Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper at Attachment B (discussion 
paper) has been developed to seek industry and community input to the City's 
approach to introducing these precincts, which will support growth of live performance 
and entertainment venues. Early consultation is required by the NSW Government's 
recently released Draft Guidelines. 

7. Some minor amendments to section 3.15 'Late Night Trading Management' of Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 are proposed to streamline outdoor trading hours and 
simplify the process of accessing extended hours through trial periods. This reflects 
the City's experience with administering the current late night trading DCP controls. 

The vibrancy reforms have changed the role of councils and local planning controls in 
regulating entertainment sound 

8. In December 2023, the NSW Government passed the 24-Hour Economy Legislation 
Amendment (Vibrancy Reforms) Bill 20
[...]
 the inspection. 

Attached are details of reports received by the City from Fire and Rescue NSW. The 
attachments deal with eleven properties and include the Fire and Rescue NSW report and 
the findings (preliminary or final) by the City’s Officer, along with other documentation 
relevant to that property. 

  

1

Item 4.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachment B to L 
of the subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 107 Darlinghurst 
Road, Potts Point at this time;  

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 184-196 Elizabeth 
Street, Sydney;; 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 359-361 Sussex 
Street, Sydney; 

(F) note the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 31-37 Dixon Street, 
Haymarket at this time; 

(G) note the contents of Attachment F and that staff have issued a Fire Safety Order  
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 at 309-313 Pitt Street, 
Sydney; 

(H) note the contents of Attachment G and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 20 Pyrmont Bridge 
Road, Camperdown at this time; 

(I) note the contents of Attachment H and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 2-4 Sterling Circuit, 
Camperdown, at this time; 

(J) note the contents of Attachment I and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 19-21 Larkin 
Street, Camperdown at this time; 

(K) note the contents of Attachment J and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 382A Pitt Street, 
Sydney at this time; 

(L) note the contents of Attachment K and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1 Towns Place, 
Millers Point at this time; and 

2



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

(M) note the contents of Attachment L and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 11-21 Rawson 
Place, Haymarket. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 

Attachment B. Inspection Report - 107 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point 

Attachment C. Inspection Report - 184-196 Elizabeth Street, Sydney 

Attachment D. Inspection Report - 359-361 Sussex Street, Sydney 

Attachment E. Inspection Report - 31-37 Dixon Street, Haymarket 

Attachment F. Inspection Report - 309-313 Pitt Street, Sydney 

Attachment G. Inspection Report - 20 Pyrmont Bridge Road, Camperdown 

Attachment H. Inspection Report - 2-4 Sterling Circuit, Camperdown 

Attachment I. Inspection Report - 19-21 Larkin Street, Camperdown 

Attachment J. Inspection Report - 382A Pitt Street, Sydney 

Attachment K. Inspection Report - 1 Towns Place, Millers Point 

Attachment L. Inspection Report - 11-21 Rawson Place, Haymarket 

  

3



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City receives inspection reports and recommendations from Fire and Rescue 
NSW in relation to inspections carried out on buildings located within the City's local 
government area. 

2. Under the Environmental Pl
[...]
ecommendation 

J 382A Pitt Street, Sydney Premises inspected; owners have been issued with corrective action correspondence; follow up compliance 
site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

K 1 Towns Place, Millers Point Premises inspected; owners have been issued with a Notice of Intention to give a Fire Safety Order; follow up 
compliance site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

L 11-21 Rawson Place, Haymarket Premises inspected; owners have been issued with a Notice of Intention to give a Fire Safety Order; follow up 
compliance site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

 

7



Attachment B 

Inspection Report 

107 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point  

8



 

 
9



 

Council Investigation Officer Inspection and Recommendation Report 
Clause 17(2) of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

(the Act) 
 

 
File: CSM 3211401                     Officer: Ashley Host  Date: 3 September 20204 
 
Premises: 107 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 

Council received correspondence dated 26 July 2024 from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue 
NSW (FRNSW) in relation to the subject premises with respect to matters of fire safety. 

The site contains a 4-storey residential building containing backpacker accommodation known as 
Jackaroo Hostel and is located above the entrance to Kings Cross Station fronting Darlinghurst 
Road.  
 
An inspection of the premises was undertaken with the hotel manager and owner’s representative 
which revealed that the premises are deficient in fire safety provisions in the following areas:  
 
(i) A lack of adequate facilities for firefighting 
 
(iii) Poor fire safety management systems (signs/notices/not displayed etc.) in place  
 
The premises are equipped with numerous fire safety systems (both active and passive) that would
[...]
us penetrations through fire resistive 

construction which have not been provided with adequate 
fire stopping measures – passive fire audit required 

60



 

Date Event 

b) Fire stopping / seals is not listed as an essential fire safety 
measure on the Fire Safety Schedule  

 
5. Signage  

 
a) There was no location signage indicating the area of the 

sprinkler valve room.  
b) Offence signage and warning signage is requiring updating 

on fire doors leading to the fire isolated exits  
 

6. Sprinkler valve room 
 

a) The sprinkler spare box did not have identification signage 
and did not contain the required soap or thread.  

b) Sprinkler valves had not been secured open with a 
lockable device.  

 
7. Hydrant pump room on level 14  

 
a) The fire door to the room had been removed 
b) An unapproved office has been created in this space, in 

the location of the redundant cooling tower plant. 

 
Issues specifically raised by FRNSW and responses to those issues, are 
summarised in the following table.  

24/07/2024 A review of City records showed that: 
 

(i) The fire safety schedule for the premises had expired.  
(ii) Council had granted an extension of time to provide a compliant Annual 

Fire Safety Statement due to the need to investigate the existing stair 
pressurisation system.  

All other fire safety measures within the building have been assessed as compliant.  

6/08/2024 Notice of Intention to give a fire safety order (NOI) issued.  

27/08/2024 Representations to the NOI were not made by the building owners; a Fire Safety 
Order was issued Ref FIRE/2024/66. 

 
  

61



 

FIRE AND RESCUE NSW REPORT: 
 
References: BFS24/3152 (35758) D2024/076886 
 
Fire and Rescue NSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises on 28 May 2024 after a 
member of the public raised concerns regarding fire safety issues. 
 
Issues  
 
The report from FRNSW detailed a number of issues, in particular noting: 
 

Ref.  Issues identified  City response 

 
[...]
tion officer it was determined that 
concern for public safety required the giving of a notice of intention (NOI) to issue a fire safety order 
to be issued under Part 2 of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979y.  
 
The Notice of Intention was issued on 19 September 2024. 
 
It is recommended that Council consider exercising its power to issue a Fire Safety Order (following 
the expiry of the representation period of the NOI) to ensure suitable fire safety systems are in place 
throughout the building to provide improved and adequate provisions for fire safety.  

 
That the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 
 
 

Trim Reference: 2024/542799   CSM reference No#: 3208297 

126



 

127



 

128



 

129



 

130



 

131



 

132



 

133



 

134



 

 

135


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Entertainment Sound Management - Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 Amendment and Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper
	Attachment A - Draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management
	Attachment A1 - Draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management - Maps
	Attachment B - Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper
	Special Entertainment Precincts
	What is a Special Entertainment Precinct?
	What benefits and incentives are available for businesses?
	How does the City support night life and vibrancy?
	What is the City’s proposed approach?
	What are the benefits of this approach?
	How will the City manage trading hours?
	How will sound levels be enforced and complaints managed?
	What about areas where the City’s LEP does not apply?
	How will the City set sound levels?
	What are we trying to achieve?
	What is the process for designating a Special Entertainment Precinct?
	What are the next steps?


	Attachment C - DCP Entertainment Sound Study (Acoustic Directions and PKA Acoustic Consulting)

	4 Fire Safety Reports
	Attachment A - Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet
	Attachment B - Inspection Report - 107 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point
	Attachment C - Inspection Report - 184-196 Elizabeth Street, Sydney
	Attachment D - Inspection Report - 359-361 Sussex Street, Sydney
	Attachment E - Inspection Report - 31-37 Dixon Street, Haymarket
	Attachment F - Inspection Report - 309-313 Pitt Street, Sydney
	Attachment G - Inspection Report - 20 Pyrmont Bridge Road, Camperdown
	Attachment H - Inspection Report - 2-4 Sterling Circuit, Camperdown
	Attachment I - Inspection Report - 19-21 Larkin Street, Camperdown
	Attachment J - Inspection Report - 382A Pitt Street, Sydney
	Attachment K - Inspection Report - 1 Towns Place, Millers Point
	Attachment L - Inspection Report - 11-21 Rawson Place, Haymarket




Minutes of the meeting


Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee - 21 October 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller (Deputy Chair), Councillor Matthew 
Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 1.35pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

The meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee concluded at 2.39pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee of Monday 12 
August 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Mitch Wilson made the following disclosures: 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the agenda, in that they did a short 
contract for the Solotel Group in January 2021, working on the tender for Opera Kitchen at 
the Sydney Opera House. Councillor Wilson considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of 
interest is not significant and does not require further action in the circumstances because the 
changes proposed affect a much wider area than just that venue, and their engagement was 
over three years ago and for only a short period of time. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the agenda, in that they have 
received free tickets to shows by the venue owners of the Oxford Art Factory, Metro Theatre 
and Lansdowne Hotel in the past. Councillor Wilson considers that this non-pecuniary conflict 
of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the circumstances because 
the changes proposed affect a much wider area than just these particular venues, and the 
value of each ticket would have been on average between $50 and $200 over the period of a 
decade. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee. 



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 

 
The Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Entertainment Sound Management - Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012 Amendment and Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the draft Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition; 

(B) Council approve the Special Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report for public exhibition; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to draft 
Development Control Plan - Entertainment Sound Management and the Special 
Entertainment Precincts Discussion Paper prior to public exhibition to correct any drafting 
errors. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Gannon and carried unanimously.)  

X009155.021 

Speakers 

Michael Rodrigues (24-Hour Economy Commissioner), Mark Gerber (Oxford Art Factory) and John 
Wardle (John Wardle Consulting) addressed the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning 
Committee on Item 3. 

Extension of Time 

During discussion on this matter, pursuant to the provisions of clause 9.29 of the Code of Meeting 
Practice, it was – 

Moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) – 

That Mr John Wardle be granted an extension of time to speak on this matter. 

Carried unanimously.  



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 21 October 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Fire Safety Reports 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachment B to L of the 
subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 107 Darlinghurst Road, 
Potts Point at this time;  

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 184-196 Elizabeth Street, Sydney;; 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 359-361 Sussex Street, Sydney; 

(F) note the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 31-37 Dixon Street, 
Haymarket at this time; 

(G) note the contents of Attachment F and that staff have issued a Fire Safety Order  under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 at 309-313 Pitt Street, Sydney; 

(H) note the contents of Attachment G and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 20 Pyrmont Bridge Road, 
Camperdown at this time; 

(I) note the contents of Attachment H and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 2-4 Sterling Circuit, 
Camperdown, at this time; 

(J) note the contents of Attachment I and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 19-21 Larkin Street, 
Camperdown at this time; 

(K) note the contents of Attachment J and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 382A Pitt Street, Sydney 
at this time; 

(L) note the contents of Attachment K and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1 Towns Place, Millers Point at this 
time; and 

(M) note the contents of Attachment L and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 11-21 Rawson Place, Haymarket. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Gannon, and carried unanimously.) 

S105001.002 


